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SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

2024 2023
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 347,171$        304,966$         
Accounts Receivable 131                 432                  
Inventory 27,285            23,886             
Investments 388,616          356,621           

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 763,203          685,905           

ENDOWMENT INVESTMENTS 2,699,684       2,535,933        

FIXED ASSETS
Software 7,838              7,838               
Land and Buildings 2,589,272       2,589,272        
Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 7,522              7,522               
Vehicles 49,631            49,631             

2,654,263       2,654,263        
Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (541,802)         (499,256)         

NET FIXED ASSETS 2,112,461       2,155,007        

TOTAL ASSETS 5,575,348$     5,376,845$      

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable $ 5,246 $ 12,769
Accrued Expenses        26,849  4,483
Credit Card Payable  5,215  3,222
Sales Tax Payable  1,196  918
Payroll Taxes Payable  -  6,421

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  38,506  27,813

TOTAL LIABILITIES  38,506  27,813

NET ASSETS (DEFICIT)
Without Donor Restrictions  3,112,462  3,081,745
With Donor Restrictions  2,424,380  2,267,287

TOTAL NET ASSETS (DEFICIT)  5,536,842  5,349,032

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 5,575,348 $ 5,376,845

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC.
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

WITHOUT DONOR WITH DONOR WITHOUT DONOR WITH DONOR
RESTRICTIONS RESTRICTIONS TOTAL RESTRICTIONS RESTRICTIONS TOTAL

REVENUE AND SUPPORT
Program Revenue

Membership Dues 50,053$                   -$                      50,053$       58,709$                   -$                       58,709$       
Admission Fees 9,849                       -                        9,849           8,350                       -                         8,350           
Bookstore Revenue 48,845                     -                        48,845         51,807                     -                         51,807         
Program Service Fees 154,758                   -                        154,758       77,749                     -                         77,749         

Total Program Revenue 263,505                   -                        263,505       196,615                   -                         196,615       

Support
Contributions - External 106,981                   11,717               118,698       98,609                     8,741                  107,350       
Special Events, net of direct expenses of
    $15,629 and $14,095 (See Note 4) 49,216                     -                        49,216         60,276                     -                         60,276         

Total Support 156,197                   11,717               167,914       158,885                   8,741                  167,626       

Other Revenue (Expense)
Interest and Dividends 17,708                     66,965               84,673         19,796                     59,937                79,733         
Insurance Proceeds -                              -                        -                  14,792                     -                         14,792         
Realized Gain (Loss) on Investment 7,474                       52,449               59,923         4,177                       25,061                29,238         
Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Investment 37,027                     188,331             225,358       44,332                     195,168              239,500       
Investment Management Fees (3,008)                     (23,048)             (26,056)       (2,757)                     (20,437)              (23,194)       
Other Income -                              -                        -                  286                          -                         286              

Total Other Revenue 59,201                     284,697             343,898       80,626                     259,729              340,355       

Net Assets Released from Restrictions 139,321                   (139,321)           -              142,662                   (142,662)            -              

TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT 618,224                   157,093             775,317       578,788                   125,808              704,596       

2024 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC.
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES (Continued)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

WITHOUT DONOR WITH DONOR WITHOUT DONOR WITH DONOR
RESTRICTIONS RESTRICTIONS TOTAL RESTRICTIONS RESTRICTIONS TOTAL

FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
Program Services 503,953$                 -$                      503,953$     509,053$                 -$                       509,053$     
Management and General 78,189                     -                        78,189         64,511                     -                         64,511         
Fundraising 5,365                       -                        5,365           5,304                       -                         5,304           

Total Functional Expenses 587,507                   -                        587,507       578,868                   -                         578,868       

TOTAL EXPENSES 587,507                   -                        587,507       578,868                   -                         578,868       

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 30,717                     157,093             187,810       (80)                          125,808              125,728       

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,081,745                2,267,287          5,349,032    3,081,825                2,141,479           5,223,304    

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 3,112,462$              2,424,380$        5,536,842$  3,081,745$              2,267,287$         5,349,032$  

2024 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

2024 2023
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in Net Assets 187,810$       125,728$        
Adjustment to Reconcile the Change in Net Assets

to Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities
Depreciation Expense 42,547           33,575            
Realized (Gain) Loss on Investments (59,923)          (29,238)          
Unrealized (Gain) Loss on Investments (225,358)        (239,500)        

(Increase) Decrease in:
Inventory (3,399)            (6,964)            
Accounts Receivable 301                (432)               

Increase (Decrease) in:
Accounts Payable (7,523)            12,769            
Accrued Payroll 22,366           4,483              
Credit Card Payable 1,993             694                 
Sales Tax Payable 278                918                 
Payroll Taxes Payable (6,421)            2,059              

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES (47,329)          (95,908)          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Net (Increase) Decrease in Investment Accounts 89,534           97,601            
Purchase of Fixed Assets -                     (146,309)        

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY INVESTING 89,534           (48,708)          
ACTIVITIES

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH 
EQUIVALENTS 42,205           (144,616)        

CASH - BEGINNING OF YEAR 304,966         449,582          

CASH (OVERDRAFT) - END OF YEAR 347,171$       304,966$        

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCOLUSRE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Cash Paid During the Year for:
Interest -$                   -$                   

Income Tax -$                   -$                   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Organization and Nature of Activities 
 
Seven Ponds Nature Center, Inc. (the “Center”), was incorporated in 1995 as a nonprofit 
corporation under the laws of the State of Michigan and qualifies as a tax-exempt not-for-profit 
corporation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code; accordingly, contributions 
made to this organization may qualify for a charitable deduction for federal income tax purposes.   
 
These financial statements include the combined activities of Seven Ponds Nature Center, Inc., 
Seven Ponds Reserve Fund, and Seven Ponds Endowment Fund (collectively referred to as the 
Center). Seven Ponds Nature Center Inc. is a non-profit, 501(c)(3) organization, whose purpose is 
to serve the Southeast Michigan community as a nature sanctuary, environmental education center, 
and peaceful retreat. It is primarily supported through program fees and donor contributions. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis of Presentation 
 
Under accounting standards, the Center is required to report information regarding its financial 
position and activities according to two classes of net assets as follows: 
 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 
stipulations.  

 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that 
will be met either by actions of the Center and/or the passage of time. 

 
Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related 
assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions.  Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets 
without donor restrictions.  Gains and losses on assets or liabilities are reported as increases or 
decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor 
stipulation or by law.  Expirations of net assets with donor restrictions (i.e., the donor-stipulated 
purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed) are reported as net assets 
released from restrictions. 
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SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Revenue Recognition  
 
Contract revenue recognized by the Center is comprised of contracts committed from various 
funding agencies for use in the Center’s activities.  All funding sources are providing revenue 
streams to the Center for the benefit of the public.  Contract revenue is recognized as revenue upon 
receipt and meeting all conditional requirements of the funding arrangement.  Any funds received 
in advance for which conditions of the agreement have not been met are recognized as refundable 
advances and then subsequently recognized as revenue upon meeting the conditions of the 
agreement. 
 
The Center recognizes revenue from field tours at the time of admission.  
 
Contributions of cash and other assets received without donor stipulations are reported as revenue 
and net assets without donor restrictions.  Gifts received with a donor stipulation that limits their 
use are reported as revenue and net assets with donor restrictions.  When a donor-stipulated time 
restriction ends, or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are 
reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as 
net assets released from restrictions. 
 
Donations of property and equipment are recorded as support at their estimated fair value at the 
date of donation.  Contributions of land, buildings, equipment, and other long-lived assets are 
reported as revenue and net assets without donor restrictions unless explicit donor stipulations 
specify how such assets must be used, in which case the gifts are reported as revenue and net assets 
with donor restrictions.  Absent explicit donor stipulations for the time long-lived assets must be 
held, expirations of restrictions resulting in reclassification of net assets with donor restrictions as 
net assets without donor restrictions are reported when the long-lived assets are placed in service. 
 
Unconditional contributions expected to be collected within one year are reported at their net 
realizable value.  Unconditional contributions expected to be collected in future years are initially 
reported at fair value determined using the discounted present value of estimated future cash flows 
technique.  The resulting discount is amortized using the level-yield method and is reported as 
contribution revenue. 
 
Conditional contributions depend on the occurrence of a specified future and uncertain event to 
bind the donor and are recognized as assets and revenue when the conditions are substantially met, 
and the gift becomes unconditional. 
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SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Revenue Recognition (Continued) 
 
The following schedule shows the Center’s revenues disaggregated according to the timing of 
transfer of goods or services for the year ended December 31: 
 

 2024  2023 
Contract Revenue Recognized at a Point in Time    
   Retail activities $       48,845  $    51,807 
   Admission Fees 9,849  8,350 
   Program Service Fees 154,758  77,749 
   Insurance Proceeds             -0-     14,792 
   Special events, net 49,216  60,276 
     Total contract revenue recognized at a point in time 262,668  212,974 
    
Contract revenue recognized over time    
   Membership Dues 50,053  58,709 
     Total contract revenue recognized over time      50,053  58,709 
    
Contribution revenue 118,698  107,350 
Investment return, net 343,898  325,277 
Other             -0-  286 
      Total revenue $     775,317  $  704,596 
    

Use of Accounting Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the reported amounts of certain assets and liabilities and disclosures.  Accordingly, the 
actual amounts could differ from those estimates.  Any adjustments applied to estimated amounts 
are recognized in the year in which such adjustments are determined. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Center considers all highly liquid debt instruments 
purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
 
Investments  
 
The Center’s investments are stated at fair value as of the end of the year and are generally subject 
to market or credit risks customarily associated with investments.  Fair values are determined in 
accordance with U.S. GAAP, which defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair 
value, and requires certain disclosures about assets and liabilities measured at fair value.  See Note 
2 for information related to the Center’s valuation methodologies. 
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SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Inventories  
 
All inventories have been stated at the lower of market or cost as determined under the first-in 
first-out method. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
 
The Center’s cash is deposited in multiple financial institutions.  Cash accounts at each individual 
bank are insured by the FDIC for up to $250,000.  At various times during the year, such balances 
may be in excess of the FDIC limit. The Center has not experienced any losses in such accounts 
and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on its cash balances. 
 
Accounts Receivable  
 
Accounts receivable represent consideration from third parties, of which the Center has an 
unconditional right to receive.  Accounts receivables are stated at the amount management expects 
to collect from outstanding balances. Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts 
through a provision for bad debt expense and an adjustment to a valuation allowance based on its 
assessment of the current status of individual accounts. Currently, no allowance for doubtful 
accounts is considered necessary. Changes to the valuation allowance have not been material to 
the financial statements.  Accounts receivable for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 
was $131 and $432, respectively. 
 
Property, Equipment, and Related Depreciation 
 
Property and equipment are recorded at cost if purchased or fair value if donated.  Depreciation is 
provided using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets.  When 
assets are disposed of, the related costs and accumulated depreciation are removed from the 
respective accounts and any profit or loss on disposition is recognized currently.  Maintenance and 
repairs, which do not improve or extend the life of the respective assets, are expensed as incurred.  
Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 was $42,547 and $33,575, 
respectively. 
 
Income Tax Status 
 
The Center is a nonprofit organization, as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code, and is generally exempt from federal and state income taxes.  The Center is, however, 
subject to federal and state income taxes on unrelated business income, and provisions for such 
taxes, if applicable for any given year, are included in the Statements of Activities. 
 
The Center has evaluated its tax positions for all open tax years.  However, the Center is not 
currently under audit nor has the Center been contacted by any jurisdiction.  Based on the 
evaluation of the Center’s tax positions, management believes all tax positions taken would be 
upheld under an examination.  Therefore, no provision for the effects of uncertain tax positions 
have been recorded for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024. 
 
The Center’s informational returns are subject to examination, generally for three years after the 
filing date. 
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SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Subsequent Events 
 
The Center has evaluated subsequent events through August 21, 2025, the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
 
 
NOTE 2 – INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
 
Investment Assets (Inclusive of the Endowment Fund detailed in Note 3) consist primarily of 
securities traded on national stock exchanges, money market funds, and bonds. Investments are 
carried at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets. Investment 
income and gains restricted by donors are reported as increases in net assets without donor 
restrictions if the restrictions are met (either a stipulated time period ends or a purpose restriction 
is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the income and gains are recognized. 
 
A summary of investments as of December 31, 2024 is as follows: 
 
  

 
 

Cost 

  
 
 

Fair Value 

 Unrealized 
Increase 

(Decrease) 
 In Fair Value 

Stocks $       811,522  $    1,257,142  $       445,620 
Equity Mutual Funds 1,029,574  1,126,657             97,083 
Corporate Bond Mutual Funds 368,853  359,245             (9,608) 
U.S. Govt. Agency Obligations 240,727  218,710  (22,017) 
Money Market Funds 126,547  126,547  - 
      
Totals $    2,577,223  $    3,088,301  $       511,078 

 
  

 
 

Cost 

  
 
 

Fair Value 

 Unrealized 
Increase 

(Decrease) 
 In Fair Value 

With Donor Restrictions $    2,020,383  $    2,421,037  $       400,654 
Without Donor Restrictions 556,840  667,264           110,424 
      
Totals $    2,577,223  $    3,088,301  $       511,078 
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SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
NOTE 2 – INVESTMENTS (Continued) 
 
A summary of investments as of December 31, 2023 is as follows: 
 
  

 
 

Cost 

  
 
 

Fair Value 

 Unrealized 
Increase 

(Decrease) 
 In Fair Value 

Stocks $       752,622  $    1,043,629  $       291,007 
Equity Mutual Funds 1,042,445  1,097,692             55,247 
Corporate Bond Mutual Funds 454,779  431,222           (23,557) 
U.S. Govt. Agency Obligations 315,518  278,540           (36,978) 
Money Market Funds 41,471  41,471  - 
      
Totals $    2,606,835  $    2,892,554  $       285,719 

 
  

 
 

Cost 

  
 
 

Fair Value 

 Unrealized 
Increase 

(Decrease) 
 In Fair Value 

With Donor Restrictions $    2,043,330  $    2,267,287  $       223,957 
Without Donor Restrictions 563,505  625,267             61,762 
      
Totals $    2,606,835  $    2,892,554  $       285,719 

 
 
US GAAP establishes a fair value measurement framework including a hierarchy that prioritizes 
inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The three levels of the fair value 
hierarchy under US GAAP are distinguished by inputs to the valuation methodology summarized 
as follows:  
 

Level 1 (highest priority) - Quoted market prices for identical assets or liabilities in active 
markets at the measurement date.  

 
Level 2 - Quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for 
identical or similar instruments in inactive markets; and model-driven valuations in which 
all significant inputs or significant value drivers are observable in active markets.  

 
Level 3 (lowest priority) - Management’s best estimate of what market participants would 
use in pricing the instrument at the measurement date and model-driven valuations which 
are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.  

 
Common stocks, corporate bonds, and U.S. government securities are valued at the closing price 
reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded. Mutual funds are valued 
at the net asset value (“NAV”) of shares held by the Center at year-end.  
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SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
NOTE 2 – INVESTMENTS (Continued) 
 
The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of 
net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Center believes its 
valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of 
different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments 
could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. 
 
In general, investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit and overall market 
volatility risk. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investments, it is reasonably possible 
that changes in the values of the investments will occur in the near term and that such changes 
could materially affect the investment balances and the amounts reported in the statement of 
financial position. 
 
Investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2024: 
       
 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3 Total 
Stocks $   1,257,142  $          -  $           - $   1,257,142 
Equity Mutual Funds 1,126,657                        -               - 1,126,657 
Corporate Bond Mutual Funds          -             359,245               - 359,245 
U.S. Govt. Agency Obligations 218,710  -  -  218,710 
Money Market Funds 126,547  -   -  126,547 
 
Totals $   2,729,056  $     359,245 $           - $   3,088,301 

 
Breakdown of interest, dividends, realized and unrealized gains at December 31, 2024: 

        
 Endowment 

Fund 
 Reserve 

Fund 
  

Other 
  

Total 
Interest $          24,151  $            375  $          9,169  $       33,695 
Dividends 42,814  8,164                -  50,978 
Unrealized Gains 188,331  37,027                -  225,358 
Realized Gains 52,449  7,474                -  59,923 
        
Totals $        307,745  $       53,040  $         9,169  $     369,954 
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SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
NOTE 2 – INVESTMENTS (Continued) 
 
Investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2023: 
       
 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3 Total 
Stocks $   1,043,629  $          -  $           - $   1,043,629 
Equity Mutual Funds 1,097,692                        -               - 1,097,692 
Corporate Bond Mutual Funds          -             431,222               - 431,222 
U.S. Govt. Agency Obligations 278,540  -  -  278,540 
Money Market Funds 41,471  -   -  41,471 
 
Totals $   2,461,332  $      431,222 $           - $   2,892,554 

 
Breakdown of interest, dividends, realized and unrealized gains at December 31, 2023: 
        
 Endowment 

Fund 
 Reserve 

Fund 
  

Other 
  

Total 
Interest $       19,491  $             292  $       11,973  $       31,756 
Dividends 40,446  7,531               -  47,977 
Unrealized Gains 195,168  44,320  12  239,500 
Realized Gains 25,061  4,177                -  29,238 
        
Totals $     280,166  $        56,320 $       11,985  $     348,471 

 
 
NOTE 3 – ENDOWMENT FUND  
 
The Center is subject to the State Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (SPMIFA) and, 
therefore, classifies amounts in its donor-restricted endowment fund as net assets with donor 
restrictions until the Board appropriates amounts for expenditure and any purpose restrictions have 
been met. The Board of Trustees of the Center has interpreted SPMIFA as requiring the 
maintenance of only the original gift amount contributed to an endowment fund, unless a donor 
stipulates the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Center would consider the fund to be 
underwater if the fair value of the fund is less than the sum of (1) the original value of initial and 
subsequent gifts donated to the fund and (2) any accumulations to the fund that are required to be 
maintained in perpetuity in accordance with applicable donor gift instrument. The Center has 
interpreted SPMIFA to permit spending from underwater funds in accordance with prudent 
measures required under the law. The fund is not currently underwater.  
 
In accordance with SPMIFA, the Center considers the following factors in making a determination 
to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: (1) the duration and preservation 
of the fund, (2) the purpose of the donor-restricted endowment fund, (3) general economic 
conditions, (4) the possible effect of inflation and deflation, (5) the expected total return from 
income and the appreciation of investments, (6) other resources of the Center, and (7) the 
investment policies of the Center.  
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SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
NOTE 3 – ENDOWMENT FUND (Continued) 
 
At December 31, the endowment fund is composed of: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Center has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to 
provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to 
maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Under this policy, the endowment assets 
are invested in a manner that is intended to achieve a rate of return sufficient to, minimally, support 
the spending policy into perpetuity. To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Center 
relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital 
appreciation, realized and unrealized, and current yield such as interest and dividends. The Center 
targets a diversified asset allocation that places emphasis on equity based and fixed-income 
investments to achieve its long-term objectives within prudent risk constraints. Quarterly 
distributions occur in accordance with the Center’s policy of appropriating for distribution, on an 
annual basis, 5% of its endowment assets’ average fair value over the prior 12 quarters through 
the quarter-end preceding the quarter in which the distribution is planned. This is consistent with 
the Center’s objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets as well as to 
provide additional real growth through investment return. 
 
 
NOTE 4 – SPECIAL EVENTS 
 
Following is a summary of unrestricted special events as of December 31: 
 

Corks & Caps   2024  2023 
Receipts – Current Year  $     40,509  $       41,705 
Direct Expenses       (10,591)         (10,978) 
Net Corks & Caps         29,918  $      30,727 
     

Holiday Auction     
Receipts – Current Year  $     17,608  $      15,719 
Direct Expenses            (938)              (276) 
Net Holiday Auction         16,671  $      15,443 
     

Other     
Receipts – Current Year  $       6,728  $      16,947 
Direct Expenses         (4,100)           (2,841) 
Net Other         2,627          14,106    
Net Special Events Income        49,216  $         60,276 
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  2024  2023 
Amounts required to be invested in perpetuity  $        872,474  $      872,474 
Amounts designated by the Board of Directors  278,648  268,648 
Accumulated investment gains  1,548,562  1,394,811 
     
Amounts available for appropriation  $     2,699,684  $   2,535,933 



SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
NOTE 5 – NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 
A summary of the net assets with donor restrictions as of December 31 follows: 
 
 2024  2023  

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions, Beginning Balance $      2,267,287  $       2,141,479  

Contributions Received           11,717             8,741  

Investment Return (net)          307,745         280,166  

Amounts appropriated for expenditure        (139,621)  (142,662)  

Administrative   (23,048)  (20,437)  

     

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions, Ending Balance $      2,424,380  $       2,267,287  

     
As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, Seven Ponds Nature Center, Inc. had net assets with donor 
restrictions of $2,424,380 and $2,267,287 with $374,587 and $329,284 of liquid current assets 
with which to pay the restrictions, respectively.  
 
 
NOTE 6 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY 
 
As of December 31, 2024, the Center has a working capital surplus of $336,081. 
 
The Center is primarily funded by contributions from donors that do not contain restrictions. As 
part of its liquidity management, the Center has a policy to structure its financial assets to be 
available as general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations become due. The Center also 
invests its cash in excess of its daily needs in short-term investments. The Board occasionally 
designates amounts to its liquidity reserve and its endowment fund (used primarily for long-term 
investing) that could be utilized in the event of an unanticipated liquidity need. The Center could 
also charge up to $15,000 on its credit cards.  
 
The table below reflects the Center’s financial assets as of the statement of financial position date, 
reduced by amounts that are not available for general use due to contractual or donor-imposed 
restrictions within one year of the statement of financial position date. However, amounts already 
appropriated from the donor-restricted endowment for general expenditure within one year of the 
statement of financial position date have not been subtracted as unavailable. 
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SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
NOTE 6 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY (Continued) 
 
Financial assets available for general expenditures within one year of the balance sheet date consist 
of the following: 

 2024  2023 
Cash $  347,171  $  304,966 
Accounts Receivable 131  432 
Inventory 27,285  23,886 
    
Financial assets available for general expenditures $  374,587  $  329,284 

 
 
NOTE 7 – FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES  
 
The costs of providing program and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis 
in the Schedule of Functional Expenses.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among 
program or supporting services benefited.  The expenses that are allocated include depreciation 
and occupancy costs, which are allocated on a square footage basis, as well as salaries, and 
benefits, which are allocated on the basis of estimated time and effort. See next page.  
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SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 7 - FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (Continued)

GENERAL GENERAL 
AND ADMINI- FUND- 2024 AND ADMINI- FUND- 2023

PROGRAM STRATIVE RAISING TOTAL PROGRAM STRATIVE RAISING TOTAL
FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Bank Service Charges -$                 3,952$           -$              3,952$     -$               4,185$        -$               4,185$       
Bookstore 26,283          -                     -                26,283     39,256       -                  -                 39,256       
Depreciation Expense 38,292          4,255             -                42,547     30,217       3,358          -                 33,575       
Education 549               -                     -                549          1,876         -                  -                 1,876         
Employee Benefits 23,955          2,647             -                26,602     29,753       3,288          -                 33,041       
Executive Director 37,414          7,015             2,338        46,767     37,414       7,015          2,338         46,767       
Field Tours 75,014          -                     -                75,014     59,405       -                  -                 59,405       
Grants - External 9,414            -                     -                9,414       4,844         -                  -                 4,844         
Insurance - Liability 10,970          1,219             -                12,189     19,219       2,135          -                 21,354       
Miscellaneous -                   -                     -                -               1,042         -                  -                 1,042         
Office Supplies 12,421          9,033             1,129        22,583     6,045         4,397          550            10,992       
Payroll Taxes 19,262          2,128             -                21,390     19,551       2,160          -                 21,711       
Postage 756               756                756           2,268       624            623             623            1,870         
Printing 1,041            1,041             1,041        3,123       1,693         1,693          1,692         5,078         
Professional Fees -                   19,975           -                19,975     -                 8,867          -                 8,867         
Program - Other 10,182          -                     -                10,182     13,057       -                  -                 13,057       
Repairs 19,674          2,186             -                21,860     28,364       3,152          -                 31,516       
Salaries and Wages 205,839        22,744           -                228,583   203,751     22,513        -                 226,264     
Telephone 1,714            202                101           2,017       1,713         202             101            2,016         
Travel and Promotion 1,845            -                     -                1,845       2,920         -                  -                 2,920         
Utilities 9,328            1,036             -                10,364     8,309         923             -                 9,232         

TOTAL FUNCTIONAL 
EXPENSES 503,953$      78,189$         5,365$      587,507$ 509,053$   64,511$      5,304$       578,868$   

2024 2023
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SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC.
COMBINING SCHEDULES OF ACTIVITIES BY FUND

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NATURE ENDOWMENT RESERVE NATURE ENDOWMENT RESERVE 
CENTER  FUND FUND TOTAL CENTER FUND FUND TOTAL

REVENUE AND SUPPORT
Program Revenue

Membership Dues 50,053$      -$                  -$             50,053$      58,709$      -$                   -$             58,709$      
Admission Fees 9,849           -                    -               9,849           8,350           -                     -               8,350           
Bookstore Revenue 48,845         -                    -               48,845         51,807         -                     -               51,807         
Program Service Fees 154,758      -                    -               154,758      77,749         -                     -               77,749         

Total Program Revenue 263,505      -                    -               263,505      196,615      -                     -               196,615      

Support
Contributions - External 118,698      -                    -               118,698      107,350      -                     -               107,350      
Special Events, net 49,216         -                    -               49,216         60,276         -                     -               60,276         

Total Support 167,914      -                    -               167,914      167,626      -                     -               167,626      

Other Revenue (Expense)
Interest and Dividends 9,169           66,965          8,539       84,673         11,973         59,937           7,823       79,733         
Insurance Proceeds -                  -                    -               -                  14,792         -                     -               14,792         
Contributions - Internal (10,000)       10,000          -               -                  (10,000)       10,000           -               -                  
Grants - Internal 148,984      (130,947)       (18,037)    -                  152,153      (133,888)        (18,265)    -                  
Realized Gain (Loss) on Investment -                  52,449          7,474       59,923         -                  25,061           4,177       29,238         
Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Investment -                  188,331        37,027     225,358      12                195,168         44,320     239,500      
Investment Management Fees -                  (23,048)         (3,008)      (26,056)       -                  (20,470)          (2,725)      (23,195)       
Other Income -                  -                    -               -                  287              -                     -               287              

Total Other Revenue 148,153      163,750        31,995     343,898      169,217      135,808         35,330     340,355      

TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT 579,572      163,750        31,995     775,317      533,458      135,808         35,330     704,596      

2024 2023

-19-



SEVEN PONDS NATURE CENTER, INC.
COMBINING SCHEDULES OF ACTIVITIES BY FUND (Continued)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NATURE ENDOWMENT RESERVE NATURE ENDOWMENT RESERVE 
CENTER  FUND FUND TOTAL CENTER FUND FUND TOTAL

FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
Program Services 503,953$    -$                  -$             503,953$    509,053$    -$                   -$             509,053$    
Management and General 78,189         -                    -               78,189         64,511         -                     -               64,511         
Fundraising 5,365           -                    -               5,365           5,304           -                     -               5,304           

Total Functional Expenses 587,507      -                    -               587,507      578,868      -                     -               578,868      

TOTAL EXPENSES 587,507      -                    -               587,507      578,868      -                     -               578,868      

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (7,935)         163,750        31,995     187,810      (45,410)       135,808         35,330     125,728      

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,452,478   2,535,933     360,621   5,349,032   2,497,888   2,400,125      325,291   5,223,304   

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 2,444,543$ 2,699,683$   392,616$ 5,536,842$ 2,452,478$ 2,535,933$    360,621$ 5,349,032$ 

2024 2023
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